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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

X ____r______r_________l______________l___---______---~~__ 

STEVE PAPPAS and CONSTANTINE IFANTOPOULOS, : 
Individually, and Derivatively on Behalf of VRAHOS LLC, : 

Plaintiffs, 

-against- 

STEVE TZOLIS and VRAHOS LLC, 

Defendants. 

lndex No. 

Date Purchased: 

SUMMONS 

Plaintiff designates New York 
County as the place for trial 

The basis for venue is the 
residence of the defendants 

To the above-named Defendants: 

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to answer the Complaint in this action and to serve 

a copy of your Answer on the Plaintiffs within 20 days after the service of this Summons upon 

you, exclusive of the date of service (or within 30 days after the service is completed if this 

Summons is not personally delivered to you within the State of New York), and in case of your 

failure to appear or answer, judgment will be taken against you by default for the relief 

demanded in the Complaint. 

Dated: New York, New York 
April 10,2009 

Carl E. Person 
Attorney for Plaintiffs Steve Pappas and 

325 W. 45th Street - Suite 201 
New York NY 10036-3803 

Constantine Ifantopoulos 

(212) 307-4444 

To Steve Tzolis, 2 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY andlor 
c/o Periyali, 35 W. 20th Street, New York, NY 

Vrahos LLC, c/o Steve Tzolis, Manager, 2 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY andlor 
c/o Steve Tzolis, Manager, with offices at Periyali, 35 W. 20th Street, New York NY 
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

Index No. f09 

VERIFIED 

Plaintiffs, by and through their undersigned attorney, Carl E. 

Verified Complaint in this action, allege as follows: I 

INTRODUCTION 

This is an action to recover damages, and for the imposition of a c 1. 

trust, for breach of fiduciary duty, appropriation of a corporate 

covenant of good faith and fair dealing, breach of contract, fraud, unjust enrichment, tortious 

interference, conversion, imposition of a constructive trust, and an equitable accounting, arising 

out of the membership of Plaintiffs and defendant Tzolis in Vrahos LLC (the "LLC"), and the 

surreptitious purchase by defendant Tzolis of Plaintiffs' interests in the LLC without disclosure 

of an existing business opportunity of the LLC. Also, the Plaintiffs are suing the LLC 

derivatively, as Members of the LLC (assuming the sale of their LLC interests to Tzolis are null 

and void, as alleged below in the tith cause of action), as to the LLC's claims against Tzolis, a 

Member and Manager of the LLC. 

1 
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PARTIES 

2. Plaintiff Steve Pappas (hereinafter “Pappas”) is and was at all relevant times 

herein a resident of the State of New York, County of New York. Pappas is suing individually, 

and derivatively as a Member and Manager of the LLC, assuming that the sale of the Pappas 

interest to Tzolis is null and void (see the 6th cause of action below). 

3. Plaintiff Constantine Ifantopoulos (hereinafter “Ifantopoulos”) is and was at all 

relevant times herein a resident of the State of New York, County of New York. Ifantopoulos is 

suing individually, and derivatively as a Member and Manager of the LLC, assuming that the 

sale of the Ifantopoulos interest to Tzolis is null and void (see the 6th cause of action below). 

4. Defendant Steve Tzolis (hereinafter, “Tzolis”), also known as Sotoris Tsolis, is 

and was at all relevant times herein a resident of the State of New York, County of New York. 

Tzolis is a Member and Manager of the LLC. Tzolis resides at 2 Fifth Avenue, New York, New 

York 1001 1. 

5.  Defendant Vrahos LLC (hereinafter referred to as “LLC” or “the LLC”) is a 

Delaware limited liability company which was duly formed, in January, 2006, under the laws of 

Delaware and was duly authorized to conduct business in the State of New York and, upon 

information and belief, was situated and conducting business in the State of New York, County 

of New York during the events described below in this Complaint. The LLC is sued herein as a 

Defendant, and claims of the LLC against Co-Defendant Tzolis are being pursued derivatively 

by the Plaintiffs (see the sixth and eleventh causes of action below). 

2 
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c I 

FACTS 

Vrahos LLC, Formed in January, 2006, Was 
Structured to Manage a Single Real Estate Property 

6. Starting on or about January 5,2006 and extending through at least February 20, 

2007, Defendant Tzolis, plaintiff Pappas and plaintiff Ifantopoulos were Members, and the only 

Members, of the LLC (the “Members”) and holders of one hundred percent of the membership 

interests in the LLC. 

7. On January 13,2006, the Members entered into an agreement entitled “Operating 

Agreement of Vrahos LLC” (the “Operating Agreement”) pursuant to which, among other 

provisions, 

A. Business of LLC .... The business of the LLC shall be (a) to enter into 
and perform under a lease dated January 13,2006 of property owned by 68 & 
74 Charlton Street Company, LLC (‘Landlord’) and located at 68-74 Charlton 
Street, New York, New York (the ‘Lease’); such property being called the 
‘Property’). . ..; [TI 41; 

B. 
“Managers”) [y 10.11; 

The Members “are hereby designated as the managers of the LLC” (the 

C. “The Managers shall consult regularly with the other Members” [TI 10.11; 

D. 
take any of the following actions on behalf of the LLC (all of the following 
actions specified in this Section 10.6/b) being collectively called the ‘Maior 
Actions’): * * * (ii) . . . on behalf of the LLC: * * * execute any mortgage, bond 
or lease; or purchase or contract to purchase, or sell any property for or of the 
LLC.. .” [I 10.6(b)(ii)]; 

“NO Member or Manager shall, except With the consent of the Managers, 

E. “Liabilitv of the Members. Except for the affirmative representations, 
warranties or covenants of the Members contained in this Agreement, no 
Member or Manager shall be liable to the LLC or to any other person or entity 
for any act or omission performed or omitted by such Member in good faith 
pursuant to the authority granted to such Member or Manager by this 
Agreement, other than acts of fraud, bad faith or willful tortious misconduct. 
The doing of an act, or the failure to do any act, by any Member or Manager, 
resulting in loss or damage to the LLC, if done pursuant to advice of legal or 

3 
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accounting counsel employed by the Managers on behalf of the LLC, shall not 
subject any Member or Manager to any liability to the other Members or to the 
LLC.” [Ti 121; 

F. 
under the substantive laws of the State of New York.” [I 151. 

“Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be governed and construed 

7A. The business of the LLP was to renovate and lease space to one existing tenant 

and to new tenants to be obtained. 

8. Under New York law, each of the Members and Managers had a fiduciary duty to 

the other Members and Managers and to the LLC. 

XA. Also, under the Operating Agreement, each of the Members and Managers had a 

fiduciary duty to each other and the LLC s to act in good faith and not to commit acts of fraud, 

bad faith or willful tortious misconduct as to the Property, Lease or otherwise. 

9. As of January 13,2006, the LLC entered into a valuable lease, as the tenant, for a 

period of almost 49 years (hereinafter referred to as the “Lease”) of the premises known as 68-74 

Charlton Street, New York, New York with the landlord, 68 & 74 Charlton Street Company, 

LLC, such Lease constituting the principal asset of the LLC. Pappas and Tzolis also delivered a 

Guaranty, dated as of January 13,2006 (the “Guaranty”) of the Lease. 

9A. Tzolis took over most of the management activities of the LLC and during May, 

2006, Tzolis asked Pappas and Ifantopolos if they would sign a sublease agreement leasing the 

Property to Tzolis, for use by him in his catering business. He agreed to pay the LLC $20,000 

per month for this use of the Property, and Pappas and Ifantopolos reluctantly agreed to do this , 

because they were looking to lease the building and Tzolis was obstructing this from happening. 

A 49-year sublease agreement dated as of June 16,2006 was entered into, by and among Tzolis, 

Pappas, Tfantopolos and the LLC (the “Sublease Agreement) requiring Tzolis to pay $20,000 per 

4 

Supreme Court Records OnLine Library -  page 5 of 30



5 

month to the LLC. The sublease agreement could not be assigned without the prior written 

consent of Pappas and Ifantopolos, who had the right to withhold their consent for any reason. 

9B. Tzolis failed to make any payments whatsoever on the Sublease Agreement, and 

the Sublease Agreement is null and void for failure of consideration and for reasons set forth in 

the 6th cause of action below, Near the end of the year, after approximately 5 months of non- 

payment of rent, Tzolis said he does not want to honor the sublease and instead wants to 

purchase the LLC interests of Pappas and Ifantopolos. 

9C. Starting in February, 2006, Tzolis assumed actual control of the LLC, and upon 

information and belief engaged in various activities on behalf of the LLC without keeping 

Pappas and Ifantopolos informed, in breach of Tzolis’s fiduciary duty under New York law and 

in breach of his contractual and fiduciary duties under the Operating Agreement. 

9D. By reason of the taking of control of LLC by Tzolis, Tzolis assumed a fiduciary 

duty of keeping Pappas and Ifantopolos regularly informed about Tzolis’s activities in managing 

the LLC, but failed to do so. 

9E. Up to November 30,2006, the Plaintiffs constantly asked Tzolis why he was not 

paying the $20,000 per month rent to the LLC and his response was that he does not want to pay 

rent; that he owns his own buildings, and that he wants to buy the Plaintiffs out. Upon 

information and belief, by this time Tzolis knew that he had a substantial likelihood of selling the 

Lease to Extell Development Company or an organizaton affiliated with it. 

January, 2007 Sale to LLC Member Tzolis 
of the 40% Pappas Interest for $1,000,000 
and the 20% Ifantopoulos Interest for $500,000 

10. Pappas, as Assignor, and Tzolis, as Assignee, executed an Agreement of 

Assignment and Assumption dated January 18, 2007 (the “Pappas Assignment”). The Pappas 
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Assignment provided for an assignment, on the “Effective Date”, by Pappas to Tzolis of the 40% 

Percentage Interest of Pappas in the LLC, in exchange for the payment to Pappas of $1,000,000 

(the “Pappas Purchase Price”). Section 9 of the Pappas Assignment provides in part that “this 

Assignment shall become effective as of the latest of the following: 1) the date that Pappas has 

received a written release of all obligations of Pappas under the Guaranty, in form reasonably 

satisfactory to Pappas, together with reasonable written confirmation that such release has been 

duly authorized by the Landlord.. . ,2) the date that Pappas has received the Pappas Purchase 

Price, and 3) the date hereof [i.e., January 18,20071 (the latest of the foregoing dates being 

called the “Effective Date”). . . . Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Assignment, the 

Assignor and the Assignee agree that if the Effective Date has not occurred by February 5,2007, 

then this Assignment shall be void and of no effect.” 

1 1 I A 1 -page handwritten document entitled “Certificate” dated January 18,2007, 

prepared during the closing, and then executed by Pappas, Ifantopoulos (as “Sellers”) and by 

Tzolis, states in part as follows: 

Each of the undersigned sellers (Steve Pappas and Constantine Ifantopoulos) 
agrees with & represents to Steve Tzolis that each of the undersigned Sellers, 
in connection with their respective assignments to Steve Tzolis of their 
membership interests in Vrahos LLC, has performed their own due diligence in 
connection with such assignments. Each of the undersigned Sellers has 
engaged its own legal counsel, and is not relying on any representation by 
Steve Tzolis or any of his agents or representatives, except as set forth in the 
assignments & other documents delivered to the undersigned Sellers today. 
Further, each of the undersigned Sellers agrees that Steve Tzolis has no 
fiduciary duty to the undersigned Sellers in connection with such assignments. 
In addition, Steve Tzolis likewise agrees that he has performed his own due 
diligence in connection with such assignments, and Steve Tzolis is not relying 
on any representation by any Seller or any of the Seller’s agents or 
representatives, except as set forth in the assignments & other documents 
delivered to Steve Tzolis today. Further, Steve Tzolis agrees that each of the 
undersigned Sellers has no fiduciary duty to Steve Tzolis in connection with 
such assignments.” 

6 
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12. Ifantopoulos, as Assignor, and Tzolis, as Assignee, also executed a similar 

Agreement of Assignment and Assumption dated January 18,2007 (the “Ifantopoulos 

Assignment”) relating to the assignment, as of the Effective Date, of Ifantopoulos’s 20% interest 

in the LLC. 

13. Tzolis then paid $1,000,000 to Windels Manr Lane & Mittendorf LLP (the 

“Escrowee”) on account of the Pappas Purchase Price to be held pursuant to an Escrow 

Agreement dated January 18,2007 until the Effective Date occurred under the Pappas 

Assignment and the Ifantopoulos Assignment. 

Tzolis and LLC’s Counsel Made Material False and 
Misleading Representations, including Material 
Omissions to Pappas and Ifantopoulos to Induce 
Them to Sell Their Respective LLC Interests to Tzolis 

14. Upon information and belief, Grubman Indursky & Shire (L‘Grubman”) and 

attorney Larry Schatz (“Schatz”) represented the LLC during the period starting prior to January, 

2007 up to the present. Grubman and Schatz represented Tzolis in all transactions involving 

Tzolis during this period. 

14A. Upon information and belief, an agreement of some type was reached between 

Tzolis and the LLC with Extell Development Company and its wholly-owned Charlton Soh0 

LLC at some time prior to January 13,2007, and that the actual sale was not completed until 

August, 2007 to make the sale appear to be unrelated to the January, 2007 sale of Plaintiffs’ 

interests to Tzolis. 

15. Upon information and belief, the Certificate described in 7 1 1 above was a 

knowing, concerted, fraudulent and unlawful effort by Tzolis and LLC’s counsel to use their 

fiduciary relationship with Pappas and Ifantopoulos to induce them, unknowingly, to sign away 

7 
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their rights as Members of the LLC to participate in the extraordinary increase in value of the 

Lease. 

15A. Tzolis and LLC’s attorneys, Grubman Indursky & Shire, P.C., had a fiduciary 

duty to inform Pappas and Ifantopoulos about the negotiations with Extell Development 

Company (and/or any companies related to it) and the actual value of the Lease before entering 

into the assignment agreements with Pappas and Ifantopoulos dated January 18,2007, and failed 

to do so. 

16. The Failure to Disclose was the omission of a material fact upon which Pappas 

and Ifantopoulos relied, reasonably, to their detriment, when deciding to sell their respective 

LLC interests to Tzolis. 

17. Tzolis and (upon information and belief) the LLC’s attorneys, Grubman and 

Schatz, intentionally withheld the information from Pappas and Ifantopoulos with scienter, to 

induce them to sell their LLC interests to Tzolis at a price equal to about 1/6th of the actual value 

of their LLC interests. 

18, This was intentional fraud and misrepresentation, and breach of a fiduciary duty, 

by Tzolis and LLC’s attorneys, with the result that the sale of their LCC interests is void or 

voidable, and both Pappas and Ifantopoulos elect to rescind such sale and have it and subsequent 

related events declared null and void as of January 18,2007 and thereafter. 

Sale-Related Events Subsequent to 
January 18,2007 - Taking Place without 
Pappas or Ifantopoulos Being Aware of the Fraud 

19. The Effective Date did not occur under the Pappas Assignment or the 

Ifantopoulos Assignment by February 5,2007, and therefore the Pappas Assignment and the 

Ifantopoulos Assignment became “void and of no effect” as of February 5,2007 

8 
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20. Pappas, Ifantopoulos, Tzolis, and the LLC signed an Estoppel Agreement dated 

February 14,2007 stating in part that “’March 12,2007’ shall be deemed to be substituted for 

such ‘February 5,2007’ date, so that each Assignment shall be deemed to be amended to provide 

that if the ‘Effective Date’ of such Assignment has not occurred by March 12,2007, then, and 

only then, shall such Assignment ‘be void and of no effect.”’ 

21. On February 20,2007, Tzolis delivered to Pappas a “Consent of Landlord and 

Release” dated February 14,2007 signed by 68 & 74 Charlton Street Company, LLC stating in 

part, “Landlord hereby consents to the transfer of membership interests to Tzolis and hereby 

releases Pappas from his obligations arising under the Guaranty.” 

22. Schatz and Grubman, the attorneys for Tzolis, then sent an email dated February 

20,2007 to the Escrowee authorizing the release of the Pappas Purchase Price to Pappas and 

stating “I am authorizing you to release the entire $1 million to Steve Pappas now that the 

Landlord has executed the Consent. A similar email authorizing release of funds was sent as to 

Ifantopoulos’ interest. The purchase by Steve Tzolis of the Pappas and Ifantopoulos interests in 

Vrahos, LLC is now complete.” 

23. Pappas then received the Pappas Purchase Price pursuant to the Pappas 

Assignment, and Ifantopoulos received the Ifantopoulos Purchase Price pursuant to the 

Ifantopoulos Assignment. 

24. By reason of the fraud and misrepresentation of Tzolis and LLC’s attorney, as 

alleged above, all of the documents and transactions by which the sale of the Pappas and 

Ifantopoulos LLC interests to Tzolis was effectuated are null and void, and Pappas and 

Ifantopoulos remain as Members and Managers of the LLC. 

9 
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August 28,2007 Sale of the Lease by 
the LLC through Tzolis for $17,500,000 

25. On or about August 28,2007, the LLC, through Tzolis, assigned the Lease to a 

third party, Charlton Soh0 LLC, in exchange for $17,500,000. 

26. On information and belief, the assignment to Charlton Soh0 LLC was either 

originated, negotiated, in negotiations, or otherwise present as an opportunity of the LLC and its 

members prior to January 18,2007. 

27. Tzolis failed to disclose, either before or after January 18,2007, to Pappas and 

Ifantopoulos the existence of such opportunity with Charlton Soh0 LLC or any companies 

related to it. 

28. Pappas and Ifantopoulos never consented to the exploitation by Tzolis, for his 

own personal benefit, of such opportunity of the LLC. 

29. On information and belief, Tzolis and his attorneys knew, prior to January 18, 

2007, of the existence of such opportunity With Charlton Soho LLC, or any companies related to 

it, and Tzolis orchestrated the purchase of Plaintiffs’ interests in the LLC in order to avoid 

having them share in the profits of the assignment of the Lease to Charlton Soh0 LLC. 

30. In both the purchase by Tzolis of the Plaintiffs’ interests in the LLC, described in 

77 10 and 12 above, and either the August 25,2007 assignment of the Lease by Vrahos LLC, 

described in ‘I[ 25 above, or the origination or negotiation of the opportunity for such assignment, 

Tzolis was represented by the same attorneys, Grubman and Schatz, who upon information and 

belief, prior to the closing of the sale by Plaintiffs of their interests in the LLC, had knowledge of 

andor assisted Tzolis and the LLC in negotiations relating to assignment of the Lease prior to 

the closing of the sale by Plaintiffs. 

10 
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30A. The activities of Defendants caused (i) Pappas to be damaged to the extent of 

approximately $6,000,000 and an additional amount, up to $3,000,000, representing the lost 

opportunity for Pappas to have negotiated a better deal for the LLC; and (ii) Ifantopolos to be 

damaged to the extent of approximately $3,000,000 and an additional amount, up to $1,500,000, 

representing the lost opportunity for Pappas to have negotiated a better deal for the LLC. 

As and for a First Cause of Action against Both Defendants 
(Breach of Fiduciary Duty) 

3 1. 

32. 

Plaintiffs repeat and reallege 77 1 through 30 above, as if fully set forth herein. 

Tzolis under the Operating Agreement had a duty to act in good faith and not to 

commit “acts of fraud, bad faith or willful tortious misconduct”, which duty of Tzolis amounted 

to a fiduciary duty to Pappas and Ifantopoulos. 

33. The failure by Tzolis and LLC’s attorneys to inform Pappas and Ifantopoulos 

about their negotiations with Charlton Soh0 LLC and the value of the Property during the 

months preceding January 18,2007, as well as during the period between January 18,2007 and 

February 20,2007 (the date the sale to Tzolis was completed), was a breach of fiduciary duty by 

Tzolis and LLC’s attorneys. 

34. Tzolis as a Member and Manager of the LLC had no right to self-deal with the 

Property and obtain for himself the value of the Property which belonged to the LLC and its 

three Members, including Pappas and Ifantopoulos. 

35. Tzolis as Member and Manager of the LLC was and is a fiduciary for Pappas and 

Ifantopoulos and is not entitled to obtain profits from the business of the LLC without the 

informed consent of Pappas and Ifantopoulos, and is not permitted to use the LLC’s attorneys, 

Grubman and Schatz, to represent LLC (and Tzolis) in the series of transactions by which Tzolis 

11 
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negotiated and/or sold the Lease to Charlton Soh0 LLC andor Extell Development Company, 

and then purchased the LLC interests of Pappas and Ifantopoulos at approximately 1/6th of their 

actual value. 

36. Defendant Tzolis’s failure to disclose to Pappas and Ifantopoulos any agreement, 

or negotiations for such an agreement, relating to the purchase of the Lease by Charlton Soh0 

LLC or any related companies, prior to the sale by the Plaintiffs to Tzolis of the interests of the 

Plaintiffs in the LLC, constitutes a breach of defendant Tzolis’s duty of disclosure to the 

Plaintiffs. 

37. Defendant Tzolis’s assignment of the LLC’s interest in the Lease without 

disclosure or accounting to Plaintiffs constitutes a breach of defendant Tzolis’s fiduciary duty to 

not self-deal with the business, property and business opportunities of the LLC. 

38. As a direct and proximate result of Tzolis’ breach of his fiduciary duties to the 

Plaintiffs, the Plaintiffs have been damaged in an amount equal to their proportionate share of the 

profits they would have been entitled to from the assignment by Vrahos LLC of the Lease, which 

upon information and belief totals $6,000,000 for Plaintiff Pappas and $3,000,000 for Plaintiff 

Ifantopoulos, with pre-judgment interest, as well as reimbursement of the Plaintiffs’ legal fees. 

Plaintiffs are also entitled to a full accounting of the gains made by Tzolis from 39. 

his breach of fiduciary duty and the imposition of a constructive trust upon all proceeds obtained 

by Tzolis from his self-dealings with the LLC, the Lease and the Property. 

39A. By reason of their secrecy and breach of fiduciary duty, the Defendants are 

threatening the Plaintiffs with transferring the property subject to constructive trust, which 

transfer, if taking place, would destroy the constructive trust and irreparably injure the Plaintiffs. 

Plaintiffs are entitled to a permanent and preliminary injunction prohibiting Tzolis and the LLC 

12 
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from transferring any of the real estate interests owned by the LLC without the prior written 

consent of each of the Plaintiffs. A description of the real estate interests on record in New York 

County for Vrahos LLC is set forth as Exhibit A hereto. Plaintiffs claim an interest in each of 

such property interests. 

As and for a Second Cause of Action against Both Defendants 
(Misappropriation of the LLC’s Business Opportunity) 

40. 

41. 

Plaintiffs repeat and reallege 77 1 through 39A above, as if fully set forth herein. 

A member or manager of a limited liability company may not take for himself a 

business opportunity presented to the company or an opportunity which is available for the 

Company’s sole asset, among other opportunities. The member or manager has a duty to take 

advantage of any such opportunity, if at all, for the benefit of the company. 

42. Members in a limited liability company may not appropriate to themselves any 

property, information, or prospective business dealing in which the company has an interest or 

tangible expectancy or which is essential to its existence or logically and naturally adaptable to 

its business. 

43. Defendant Tzolis’s purchase of Plaintiffs’ interest in the LLC with knowledge of 

an agreement to purchase the Lease, or negotiations for such an agreement, by Charlton Soh0 

LLC or any related companies, and his failure to communicate to the Plaintiffs the availability of 

such opportunity to purchase, and obtain their express consent thereto, constitutes an actionable 

misappropriation of a business opportunity of the LLC. 

44. A member and manager of a limited liability company has a duty not to take for 

himself the profits of operating, selling or liquidating the business of the company. Any such 

profits belong to the company and all of its members. 

13 
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45. As a direct and proximate result of Tzolis’ unlawful misappropriation of the 

business opportunity belonging to the LLC, the Plaintiffs have been damaged in an amount equal 

to their proportionate share of the profits they would have been entitled to from the assignment 

by Vrahos LLC of the Lease, which upon information and belief totals $6,000,000 for Plaintiff 

Pappas and $3,000,000 for Plaintiff Ifantopoulos, plus 50% representing the loss of opportunity 

for Pappas to have negotiated a better deal, with pre-judgment interest, as well as reimbursement 

of the Plaintiffs’ legal fees. 

46. Plaintiffs are also entitled to a full accounting of the gains made by Tzolis from 

his misappropriation and the imposition of a constructive trust upon all proceeds obtained by 

Tzolis from his self-dealings with the LLC, the Lease and the Property. 

As and for a Third Cause of Action against Both Defendants 
(Breach of Contract and the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing) 

47. 

48. 

Plaintiffs repeat and reallege 77 1 through 46 above, as if fully set forth herein. 

A limited liability company and its members must comply with the implied 

covenant, existing in every contract, of good faith and fair dealing with relation to the other 

parties to the contract, including members Pappas and Ifantopoulos and the LLC itself. 

49. On information and belief, Tzolis’s acts and omissions, as alleged above, were 

perpetrated in bad faith and wanton dishonesty, in a surreptitious and secretive manner, with the 

intent to wrest and appropriate from Plaintiffs their percentage of the ownership, rights and 

benefits to the valuable lease of the property and premises known as 68-74 Charlton Street, New 

York, New York. 

I 14 
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50. Tzolis’s acts and omissions, as alleged above, constitute a breach of his 

contractual duty to act in good faith and deal fairly with the Plaintiffs, his co-members of the 

LLC, and with the LLC itself. 

5 1, As a direct and proximate result of Tzolis’ breach of his implied covenant to act 

in good faith and deal fairly and his acts of bad faith, wanton dishonesty and lack of fair dealing, 

the Plaintiffs have been damaged in an amount equal to their proportionate share of the profits 

they would have been entitled to from the assignment by Vrahos LLC of the Lease, which upon 

information and belief totals $6,000,000 for Plaintiff Pappas and $3,000,000 for Plaintiff 

Ifantopoulos, with pre-judgment interest, plus 50% representing the loss of opportunity for 

Pappas to have negotiated a better deal, as well as reimbursement of the Plaintiffs’ legal fees. 

52. Plaintiffs are also entitled to a full accounting of the gains made by Tzolis from 

breach of his implied covenant to act in good faith and deal fairly, and the imposition of a 

constructive trust upon all proceeds obtained by Tzolis from his self-dealings with the LLC, the 

Lease and the Property. 

As and for a Fourth Cause of Action against Both Defendants 
(Conversion) 

53. Plaintiffs repeat and reallege 77 1-52 above, as if fully set forth herein. 

54. Tzolis’s acts and omissions, as alleged above, were intended to and, in fact, did 

appropriate to himself, without justification, the ownership, rights, benefits and interest in and to 

the LLC that Plaintiffs had in their membership interests, including a direct or indirect interest or 

rights in the LLC’s valuable lease at the premises known as 68-74 Charlton Street, New York, 

New York. 

15 
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5 5 .  Such defendants’ acts and omissions were committed with wanton dishonesty and 

constitute conversion of Plaintiffs’ interests in the LLC. 

56. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ acts of wrongful conversion, the 

Plaintiffs have been damaged in an amount equal to their proportionate share of the profits they 

would have been entitled to from the assignment by Vrahos LLC of the Lease, which upon 

information and belief totals $6,000,000 for Plaintiff Pappas and $3,000,000 for Plaintiff 

Ifantopoulos, with pre-judgment interest, as well as reimbursement of the Plaintiffs’ legal fees. 

As and for a Fifth Cause of Action apainst Both Defendants 
(Unjust Enrichment) 

57. 

58.  

Plaintiffs repeat and reallege 77 1-56 above, as if fully set forth herein. 

Tzolis’s acts resulted in his unjustified, unlawful receipt of money or property 

with a value of $9,000,000 or more in excess of his 40% interest in the LLC, with a resulting 

unlawfd decrease in the LLC interest of Plaintiff Pappas amounting to $6,000,000 or more and 

unlawful decrease in the LLC interest of Plaintiff Ifantopoulos amounting to $3,000,000 or more. 

By reason of the unlawful activities of Tzolis, Tzolis was unjustly enriched in the 59. 

amount of $9,000,000 or more. 

60. Plaintiff Pappas is entitled to recovery fiom Tzolis and LLC $6,000,000 or more 

and Plaintiff Ifantopoulos is entitled to recovery fiom Tzolis and LLC $3,000,000 or more 

representing the amounts by which Tzolis and/or LLC has been unjustly enriched by their 

activities, together with pre-judgment interest and attorneys’ fees. 
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As and for a Sixth Cause of Action against Both Defendants 
(Rescission and Declaratory Judgment) 

61, Plaintiffs repeat and reallege 77 1-60 above, as if fully set forth herein. 

62. The activities of Tzolis, as alleged above, entitle Plaintiffs to a rescission of each 

of their agreements with Tzolis and the LLC relating to the sale of the Plaintiffs’ LLC interests to 

Tzolis. 

63. Also, the activities of Tzolis, as alleged above, entitle each of the Plaintiffs to a 

declaratory judgment under CPLR 3017(b) and CPLR 3004 that 

(a) the Plaintiffs at all times, from inception on January 13,2006 to the date of the 

final judgment herein, have retained their respective 40% and 20% interests in the LLC; 

(b) the transactions and agreement of sale of the Plaintiffs’ LLC interests to Tzolis 

and the 49-year sublease to Tzolis are null and void, including: 

(i) the Agreement of Assignment and Assumption dated January 18, 
2007 between Pappas and Tzolis; 

(ii) the Certificate dated January 18,2007 signed by Pappas and 
Ifantopoulos as Sellers and by Tzolis; 

(iii) the Agreement of Assignment and Assumption dated January 18, 
2007 between Ifantopoulos and Tzolis; 

(iv) Estoppel Agreement dated February 14,2007 (which extended 
the time for completion of conditions in the two Agreements of Assignment 
and Assumption dated January 18,2007); 

(v) The event that “The purchase by Steve Tzolis of the Pappas and 
Ifantopoulos interests in Vrahos, LLC is now complete”, as stated in an email 
dated February 20,2007 of Larry Schatz of Grubman Indursky & Shire, P.C. to 
Escrowee authorizing release of $1,000,000 to Pappas and $500,000 to 
Ifantopoulos; and 

(vi) 49-year sublease from LLC to Tzolis dated as of June 16,2006. 
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64. Appropriate adjustments shall be made pursuant to CPLR 3004 for the moneys 

and other property received by Tzolis and the $1,000,000 payment received by Pappas and the 

$500,000 payment received by Ifantopoulos, taking into account the respective LLC interests of 

Tzolis (40%), Pappas (40%) and Ifantopoulos (20%). 

65. Further or consequential relief is claimed by the Plaintiff consisting of an 

accounting, imposition of a constructive trust, application of the doctrine prohibiting 

commingling of trust assets with Tzolis’ personal assets and impressing a trust upon all 

commingled funds and other assets; an additional 50% in damages representing the loss of 

opportunity for Pappas to have negotiated a better deal, and a declaration that, by reason of 

Tzolis’s breach of fiduciary duty, Tzolis has forfeited all of his membership interest in the LLC 

and that Plaintiff Pappas has a 66.67% interest in the LLC and that Plaintiff Ifantopolos has a 

33.33% interest in the LLC. 

As and for a Seventh Cause of Action against Both Defendants 
(Action for an Equitable Accounting) 

66. Plaintiffs repeat and reallege TIT[ 1-65 above, as if fully set forth herein. 

67. The activities of Tzolis as alleged above entitle the Plaintiffs to an equitable 

accounting by Tzolis and LLC for all of the moneys and other property received by Tzolis or any 

entities controlled by him andor the LLC with respect to the Lease of, and Property known as, 

68-74 Charlton Street, New York, New York (the “Property”). 

68. There exists a fiduciary or trust relationship respecting the Defendants’ dealings 

with the Lease and Property. Plaintiffs entrusted to the Defendants their interest in the LLC and 

the Property purchased by the LLC, as to which each of the Defendants is bound to reveal hidits 

dealings. 
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As and for an Eighth Cause of Action against Both Defendants 
(Action for Imposition of Constructive Trust and Application of Commingling Doctrine) 

69. 

70. 

Plaintiffs repeat and reallege 77 1-68 above, as if fully set forth herein. 

The activities of the Defendants entitle each of the Plaintiffs to the imposition of a 

constructive trust upon all money and other property received by either of the Defendants, or any 

entities controlled by either of them, relating to the Property, or to the Lease, or the sale of the 

Lease or other use or disposition of the Property (hereinafter, the “Proceeds”). 

71, To the extent any of the Proceeds have been turned over to or received by Tzolis 

or any other person subject to the control of Tzolis, the Plaintiffs are entitled to trace and recover 

the proceeds directly and through application of the commingling doctrine. 

72. By diverting the Proceeds belonging to the LLC into accounts belonging to Tzolis 

and other entities controlled by Tzolis or other persons related or affiliated with Tzolis, Tzolis 

has made it difficult if not impossible for the Plaintiffs to trace the Proceeds and obtain a full 

recovery of their respective interests in the LLC without benefit of a presumption that all 

commingled assets belong to the LLC and are subject to the 40% LLC interest of Pappas and 

20% LLC interest of Ifantopoulos. 

73. Plaintiffs are entitled to a judgment awarding Pappas 40% and Ifantopoulos 20% 

of all commingled funds and proceeds thereof held by Tzolis and any entities (other than the 

LLC) under his ownership or control, together with attorneys’ fees. 

As and for a Ninth Cause of Action against Tzolis 
(Tortious Interference) 

74. Plaintiffs repeat and reallege 77 1-73 above, as if fully set forth herein. 
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75. Tzolis at all relevant times was aware of the Plaintiffs’ respective interests in the 

LLC. 

76. Without justification, Tzolis caused LLC to enter into a transaction involving the 

sale of Plaintiffs’ interests in the LLC to Tzolis and the wrongful transfer of Plaintiffs’ 

ownership interests in the LLC to Tzolis. 

77. Also, Tzolis wrongfully interfered with the Plaintiffs’ interests and expected 

interests in the Property and its value by inducing the lawyers representing the LLC, Grubman 

and Schatz, to breach their fiduciary duty to the LLC and to the Plaintiffs, by creating the 

documents described in f 63(b)(i-iv) above, and inducing the Plaintiffs to execute them without 

telling them that Tzolis was breaching his fiduciary duty to the LLC and to the Plaintiffs because 

of the failure of Tzolis to disclose to the Plaintiffs the existence of the opportunity for the sale of 

the Lease, for $17,500,000 or other amount. 

78. Plaintiff Pappas is entitled to recover from Tzolis $6,000,000 or more, and 

Plaintiff Ifantopoulos is entitled to recover from Tzolis $3,000,000 or more, plus an additional 

50% in damages representing the loss of opportunity for Pappas to have negotiated a better deal, 

representing the amounts of damages suffered by the Plaintiffs by reason of the tortious 

interference by Tzolis with Plaintiffs’ contractual and fiduciary relationships with the LLC and 

the lawyers representing the LLC, Grubman and Schatz, with pre-judgment interest and 

attorneys’ fees. 

As and for a Tenth Cause of Action against Both Defendants 
(Fraud and Misrepresentation) 

79. Plaintiffs repeat and reallege TIT[ 1-78 above, as if fully set forth herein. 
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80. Tzolis had a duty to disclose to Plaintiffs material facts concerning any sale of the 

LLC’s Property under 77 10.1 (consult regularly), 10.6(b)(ii) (major actions requiring consent of 

all Managers), and 12 (act or omission pursuant to fraud, bad faith or willful tortious 

misconduct) of the Operating Agreement. 

81. Tzolis breached this duty by omitting to tell the Plaintiffs, at any time during the 

period from January 13,2006 to February 20,2007, the following (hereinafter, the “Omitted 

Statements of Fact”): 

A. That the negotiated purchase price for the sale of the Lease and 
Property was millions of dollars or as much as $17,500,000; 

B. That the LLC’s law fim, Grubman Indursky & Shire, P.C. and 
attorney Larry Schatz, Esq., were aware of the negotiations and purchase price 
and had not advised the Plaintiffs as to any of these facts; 

C. That the LLC interests of Pappas and Ifantopolos had not been 
represented by the LLC law firm or attorney during any of the negotiations; 
Pappas and Ifantopolos were unaware that their interests had not been 
represented by the LLC law firm or attorney; and Pappas and Ifantopolos were 
unaware at the closing on January 18,2007 that Tzolis’ lawyers had been 
representing LLC in negotiations and transactions relating to the Lease and its 
planned resale to Extell Development Company or Charlton Soh0 LLC. 

82. Each of the Omitted Statements of Fact was the representation by Tzolis and the 

LLC’s attorneys to the Plaintiffs (by omission) of the following facts (the “Implied 

Representations”): 

A. That Tzolis and the LLC’s attorneys were aware of no reasonable 
prospects for selling the LLC’s Lease or Property for an amount in excess of 
$2,500,000 [equal to $1,000,000 as to Pappas’ 40% share and $500,000 as to 
Ifantopolos’ 20% share]; 

B. That there were no negotiations with anyone for sale of the Lease 
or the Property for an amount in excess of $2,500,000; 

C. That the LLC’s law firm, Grubman Indursky & Shire, P.C. and 
attorney Larry Schatz, Esq., had kept the Plaintiffs fully informed as to any 
negotiations or transactions concerning the Lease or Property which would 
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have resulted or were planned to result in a sale of the Lease for an amount in 
excess of $2,500,000; 

D. That the LLC interests of Pappas and Ifantopolos had been fully 
represented by the LLC law firm and attorney prior to the time of the closing 
on January 18,2007. 

82A. Tzolis and the LLC’s attorneys made these Omitted Statements of Fact and 

Implied Representations with scienter, for the purpose of inducing the Plaintiffs to rely on the 

Omitted Statements of Fact and Implied Representations and sell their LLC interests to Tzolis at 

a price of about 1/6* of their actual value. 

83. Plaintiffs reasonably relied on and were deceived by the Omitted Statements of 

Fact and Implied Representations and reasonably believed that each of the Implied 

Representations was true. 

84. Plaintiffs were injured as a result of their reliance upon the Omitted statements of 

Fact and Implied Representations by selling their LLC interests to Tzolis for about 1/6th of their 

actual value. 

85.  Upon information and belief, Tzolis andor companies controlled by Tzolis, or 

persons acting in concert with Tzolis, received for their own account the amount of Plaintiffs’ 

loss, a total of approximately $9,000,000 in excess of what Tzolis should have received as to his 

40% interest in the LLC. 

86. The activities of Tzolis and the LLC attorneys were fraudulent and willful 

misrepresentations causing damages to the Plaintiffs of approximately $6,000,000 as to Pappas 

and approximately $3,000,000 as to Ifantopolos, plus an additional 50% in damages representing 

the loss of opportunity for Pappas to have negotiated a better deal, plus pre-judgment interest and 

attorneys’ fees. 
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As and for an Eleventh Cause of Action against Tzolis 
(Derivative Action Asserting LLC’s Claims against Tzolis) 

87. 

88. 

89. 

Plaintiffs repeat and reallege 77 1-86 above, as if fully set forth herein. 

Tzolis, as Member and Manager of the LLC, had a fiduciary duty to the LLC. 

Tzolis breached this duty by inducing the LLC’s law firm and lawyer to breach 

their fiduciary duty to the LLC and the Plaintiff Members, and by working with Tzolis to take 

the business opportunity of selling the LLC’s Lease, and interest of the LLC in the Property, to 

Charlton Soh0 LLC for $17,500,000. 

90. These activities deprived the LLC of its right to receive $17,500,000 from the sale 

of its Lease, and its interest in the Property, to Charlton Soh0 LLC. 

91. 

and attorneys’ fees. 

Tzolis is liable to the LLC for repayment of such amount to the LLC, with interest 

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiffs demand judgment, as to the first through eight and tenth 

causes of action against Defendants Tzolis and Vrahos, and as to the ninth and eleventh causes of 

action against Tzolis, as follows: 

1. On the first cause of action, in the amount of $6,000,000 for Plaintiff Pappas and 

$3,000,000 for Plaintiff Ifantopoulos, and for an accounting, imposition of a constructive trust, 

grant of a permanent injunction prohibiting transfer by Vrahos LLC of any real property interests 

without the prior written consent of the Plaintiffs; and pre-judgment interest; 

2. On the second cause of action, in the amount of $6,000,000 for Plaintiff Pappas 

and $3,000,000 for Plaintiff Ifantopoulos, plus 50% representing the loss of opportunity for 

Pappas to have negotiated a better deal, and for an accounting, imposition of a constructive trust, 

and pre-judgment interest; 
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3. On the third cause of action, in the amount of $6,000,000 for Plaintiff Pappas and 

$3,000,000 for Plaintiff Ifantopoulos, plus 50% representing the loss of opportunity for Pappas to 

have negotiated a better deal, and for an accounting, imposition of a constructive trust; and pre- 

judgment interest and attorneys’ fees; 

4. On the fourth cause of action, in the amount of $6,000,000 for Plaintiff Pappas 

and $3,000,000 for Plaintiff Ifantopoulos, together with pre-judgment interest and attorneys’ 

fees; 

5 .  On the fifth cause of action, in the amount of $6,000,000 for Plaintiff Pappas and 

$3,000,000 for Plaintiff Ifantopoulos, together with pre-judgment interest and attorneys’ fees. 

6. On the sixth cause of action, a declaratory judgment under CPLR 301 7(b) and 

CPLR 3004 that 

(a) the Plaintiffs, at all time from inception on January 13,2006 to the date of the 
final judgment herein, have retained their respective 40% and 20% interests in the LLC; 

(b) the transactions and agreement of sale of the Plaintiffs’ LLC interests to Tzolis 
are null and void, including: 

(i) the Agreement of Assignment and Assumption dated January 18, 
2007 between Pappas and Tzolis; 

(ii) the Certificate dated January 18,2007 signed by Pappas and 
Ifantopoulos as Sellers and by Tzolis; 

(iii) the Agreement of Assignment and Assumption dated January 18, 
2007 between Ifantopoulos and Tzolis; 

(iv) Estoppel Agreement dated February 14,2007 (which extended 
the time for completion of conditions in the two agreements dated January 18, 
2007); and 

(v) The event that “The purchase by Steve Tzolis of the Pappas and 
Ifantopoulos interests in Vrahos, LLC is now complete”, as stated in an email 
dated February 20,2007 of Larry Schatz of Grubman Indursky & Shire, P.C. to 
Escrowee authorizing release of $1,000,000 to Pappas and $500,000 to 
Ifantopoulos; and 

24 

Supreme Court Records OnLine Library -  page 25 of 30



and, as to the sixth cause of action, further or consequential relief consisting of: 

(vi) an accounting, 

(vii) imposition of a constructive trust, 

(viii) application of the doctrine prohibiting commingling of trust assets 
with Tzolis’ personal assets and impressing a trust upon all 
commingled funds and other assets; 

(ix) an additional 50% representing the loss of opportunity for Pappas to 
have negotiated a better deal, and 

(x) a declaration that, by reason of Tzolis’s breach of fiduciary duty, 
Tzolis has forfeited all of his membership interest in the LLC and that 
Plaintiff Pappas has a 66.67% interest in the LLC and that Plaintiff 
Ifantopolos has a 33.33% interest in the LLC. 

7. On the seventh cause of action, an equitable accounting by Tzolis and LLC for all 

of the moneys and other property received by Tzolis or any entities controlled by him andor the 

LLC, or any persons acting in concert with Tzolis, with respect to the Lease of, and Property 

known as, 68-74 Charlton Street, New York, New York. 

8. On the eighth cause of action, Plaintiffs are entitled to a judgment awarding 

Pappas 40% and Ifantopoulos 20% of all commingled funds and proceeds thereof held by Tzolis 

and any entities (other than the LLC) under his control, together with attorneys’ fees; 

9. On the ninth cause of action (against Tzolis alone), in the amount of $6,000,000 

for Plaintiff Pappas and $3,000,000 for Plaintiff Ifantopoulos, plus 50% representing the loss of 

opportunity for Pappas to have negotiated a better deal, together with pre-judgment interest and 

attorneys’ fees; 
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10. On the tenth cause of action, in the amount of $6,000,000 for Plaintiff Pappas and 

$3,000,000 for Plaintiff Ifantopoulos, plus 50% representing the loss of opportunity for Pappas to 

have negotiated a better deal, together with pre-judgment interest and attorneys’ fees; 

1 1. On the eleventh cause of action (Plaintiffs’ derivative claim against Co-Defendant 

Tzolis), a judgment against Tzolis in the amount of $17,500,000 in favor of Co-Defendant 

Vrahos LLC, together with pre-judgment interest and attorneys’ fees. 

12. Attorneys’ fees; 

13. Pre-judgment and post-judgment interest; 

14. Costs; and 

15. Such other and W h e r  relief which the Court deems just and equitable. 

Dated: New York, New York 
April 7,2009 

Carl E. Person 
Attorney for the Plaintiffs, 

325 W. 4Sth Street - Suite 201 
New York NY 10036-3803 
Tel: 212-307-4444 
Fax: 212-307-0247 
Email: carlpers@ix.netcom.com 

Steve Pappas and Constantine Ifantopoulos 
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Exhibit A 

Vrahos LLC's Real Property Interests of Record 

502 Sixth Avenue, Borough of Manhattan 
Block 576, Lot 9, Entire Lot 

1 15 East 60th Street, Borough of Manhattan 
Block 1395, Lot 7, Entire Lot 

1 17 East 60h Street, Borough of Manhattan 
Block 1395, Lot 8, Entire Lot 

t ' C  
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VERTFTC ATION 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK) 
: ss.: 

I, Steve Pappas, am one of the Plaintiffs in the within action. I have read the foregoing 

Verified Complaint and know the contents thereof. The contents are true to my own knowledge 

except as to matters therein stated to be alleged upon information and belief, and as to those 

matters I believe them to be true. 

Subscribed and sworn to before 
me this 7 day of April, 2009 

--- 

&%A 
Notary Public 

Carl E. Person 
Notary Public, State of New York 

Qualified in New York County 
Commission Expires November 30,2009 

NO. 31-3068710 

StevePappas 
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Index No. I09 

VERIFIED COMPLAINT 

Carl E. Person 
Attorney for the Plaintiffs, 

325 W. 45th Street - Suite 201 
New York NY 10036-3803 
Tel: 212-307-4444 
Fax: 212-307-0247 
Email: carlpers@ix.netcom.com 

Steve Pappas and Constantine Ifantopoulos 
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